

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1130-52-2019		0ata/Ora Ricezione 27 Giugno 2019 18:49:11	MTA
Societa'	:	POSTE ITALIANE	
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	:	120125	
Nome utilizzatore	:	POSTEN03 - Fabio Ciammaglichella	
Tipologia	:	REGEM; 3.1	
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	<sup>:</sup> 27 Giugno 2019 18:49:11	
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	:	27 Giugno 2019 18:	49:12
Oggetto	:	Poste Italiane: BoD definitively approves the partial demerger of SDA in favour of the Parent Company	
Testo del comunicato			

Vedi allegato.

## **Poste**italiane

## POSTE ITALIANE: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE "CONSOLIDATED OFFER PROJECT": FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PARTIAL DEMERGER OF SELECTED ASSETS FROM SDA'S EXPRESS COURIER BUSINESS IN FAVOUR OF POSTE ITALIANE S.P.A.

*Rome, 27 June 2019* – According to the Deliver 2022 Strategic Plan, within the framework of the "Consolidated Offer – Poste - SDA integration", Poste Italiane S.p.A.'s Board of Directors ("Poste Italiane" or the "Company") met today under the chairmanship of Maria Bianca Farina and definitively approved the partial demerger in favour of Poste Italiane of the assets pertaining to commercial activities and customer care related to the Express Courier business of the SDA Express Courier S.p.A. company ("SDA"), entirely owned by Poste Italiane, as already disclosed to the market in the press release dated 18 April 2019.

The above mentioned corporate transaction is aimed at strengthening the competitiveness and effectiveness of Poste Italiane's positioning within the Express Courier market, through the creation of a single and complete consolidated offer for all clients, by means of integration of Group's assets.

The resolution was taken by the Board of Directors – under the terms of article 20.2 of the Company By-laws and articles 2505, paragraph 2, and 2506-ter, paragraph 5, of the Italian Civil Code – being a simplified partial demerger involving a fully owned subsidiary.

The partial demerger has also been recently approved by SDA's Extraordinary General Meeting and, once the legal term for creditors' opposition elapse, the companies will proceed to the signing of the deed of demerger.

The minutes of the resolution taken today by Poste Italiane's Board of Directors will be published in accordance with terms and procedures of law.

For full details of the transaction, please refer to the terms of the demerger plan (approved by the Board of Directors of Poste Italiane on 18 April 2019) and the additional documentation already available on the Company's corporate web site.

For more information:

Poste Italiane S.p.A. Investor Relations Tel. +39 0659584716 Mail: investor.relations@posteitaliane.it

Poste Italiane S.p.A. Media Relations Tel. +39 0659582097 Mail: ufficiostampa@posteitaliane.it

www.posteitaliane.it